
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 26th January, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2014   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair. 
 

 

 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments 

Limited 2013/14   
(Pages 9 - 38) 

 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity   (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report    

 
7. CIPFA Code of Practice - Managing the Risk of 

Fraud and Corruption   
(Pages 53 - 58) 

 
8. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update 

Report   
(Pages 59 - 74) 

 
9. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Annual 

Audit Letter   
(Pages 75 - 84) 

 
10. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 30 March 2015 at 2.00pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Clifford 
K Brown 
G Driver 
C Pritchard 
 

R Newman-Thompson 
A Schofield 
V Taylor 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor R Newman-Thompson replaced County Councillor C Dereli on 
the Committee. 
 
Standing Order 19(1) 
 
County Councillors D Borrow and J Hanson attended the meeting under Standing 
Order 19(1).  
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Gill Kilpatrick – county treasurer 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer  
Abigail Leech - head of financial accounting and taxation 
Mike Jensen – chief investment officer 
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor  
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross – manager, Grant Thornton 
Ian Young – county secretary and solicitor  
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
Announcement 
 
The committee was advised that a number of the committee reports on the 
agenda referred to matters of a confidential nature. It was important therefore, 
that Members had regard to this when raising questions on the items.      
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

 
 
2. Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee 

 
Resolved:  That the appointment of County Councillor T Brown and County 
Councillor D Clifford as Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee respectively for 
the remainder of the municipal year 2014/15 be noted. 
 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2014 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
5. Internal Audit annual report to Lancashire County Council for 

2013/14 
 

The committee considered the Internal Audit annual report for 2013/14, as 
presented by Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor.    
     
The report summarised the work of the Internal Audit Service during 2013/14 and 
the key themes arising in relation to internal control, governan
[...]
review of the economic conditions during 2014/15  
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the 

current and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity  
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2014/15 prudential indicators and 

treasury management indicators 
- Investment in Landsbanki update 
 

Officers responded to questions raised by the Members in relation to the 
investment in the Icelandic Bank, Landsbanki ls. The committee was assured that  
the bank would be required to pay interest on the council's deposit and that the 
developments in the bank's winding up process would be closely monitored by 
the county treasurer. 

 
Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A.  
 
Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities for the period 1 
April to 31 August 2014 shown at appendix A to the report now presented, be 
noted.  
 
 
13. Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (Whistleblowing Act) Summary 

2013/14 
 

Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor presented a report on the complaints dealt with 
arising from the council's Whistleblowing Policy in the previous 12 months. 
 

Page 7



 
8 

 

Since the last report in 2013, the internal audit service had received 21 
complaints under this policy.  Details of the complaints were shown at Appendix 
A to the report.  

The committee noted that 12 of the 21 whistleblowing concerns had a financial 
implications. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
14. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
15. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the committee be held on Monday 26 
January 2014 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Preston 
 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



1 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26 January 2015 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 

 

Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2013/14 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Beryl Rhodes, Head of Finance (Commercial & Central) 
01772 533603,  
beryl.rhodes@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the Financial Statements of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited for 2013/14. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to note the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for 
Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 

 
Background 
 
Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) is the council’s economic 
development company and is focussed on delivery in line with the County Council's 
Economic Development Framework. 
 
On the 17th July 2003, the Full Council, on the recommendation of the Cabinet, 
resolved that the Lancashire County Developments Limited audited Statement of 
Accounts be reported to the Audit Committee for information.  
 
An overview of 2013/14 for the company by its Chair may be seen on pages 3 and 4 
of the Financial Statements for LCDL, which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.  Beryl 
Rhodes, LCDL Head of Commercial and Central Finance, will attend the meeting to 
respond to any questions.  
 
The LCDL Group of Companies are legally required to have their financial records 
audited annually.  The appointed Auditors are Grant Thornton Chartered 
Accountants.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

The following points summarise the key points from the 2013/14 financial year 
(ending on 31st March 2014)   
 
 

1. LCDL Group pre-tax profit was £1,065,669 for the period. 
 

2. The major reasons for this profit were a £200k reduction in provisions for 
investments and a lower than anticipated expenditure on economic 
development projects. The reduction in investment provision results mainly 
from the change in the profile of the investments being made. 

 

3. The company's property portfolio was revalued at 31st March 2014 and this 
gave rise to an increase in value from £25.9m to £31.4m. This reflects the 
completion of the new building at Leyland following the fire and a small rise in 
the value of the existing buildings on all sites. 
 

4. The Balance sheet net worth of the LCDL Group of companies totals 
£39,629,889 as at 31st March 2014. 
 

Audit Findings Report: 
 

1. There were no material findings and no misstatements reported. 
 

2. The Auditors continue to require updates on the Contingent liability position 
with regard to Public Liability claims following the fire at Leyland 

 
The report and accounts were submitted to the LCDL Audit Committee, who 
recommended the accounts to the Board for signature. The accounts have 
subsequently been approved for signature by the LCDL Board and are currently 
awaiting the completion of final checks by the auditors before being filed at 
Companies House. 

 
Consultations 
 

N/A 
 
Advice 
 
N/A 
 
Implications 
 
N/A 
 
Risk Management 
 
N/A 

Page 10



 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
Financial Statements  
working papers 
 

 
2011/12 

 
Beryl Rhodes, LCDL 
Tel : 01772 533603 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Company No. 1624144 

Financial Statements 
Lancashire County 
Developments Limited 

For the year ended 31 March 2014

Page 13



Lancashire County Developments Limited  1 

Financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 

Company information 

 

 

 

Company registration number : 1624144 

Registered office : P O Box 78 
County Hall 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 8XJ 
 

Directors : Ms N D Penney  
M J Welsh (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
H Henshaw (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
J R C Lawrenson (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
G Driver  
M P France (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
T M Ashton (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
P Halsall (Resigned 5 August 2013) 
M Green (Resigned 4 June 2013) 
D Watts (Appointed 29 July 2013) 
D Borrow (Appointed 23 July 2013) 
B Winlow (Appointed 29 July 2013) 
T Martin (Appointed 29 July 2013
[...]
antee relates to a borrowing facility and covers the obligations of each other company in 
the group. The total amount outstanding by the group at 31 March 2014 was £Nil (2013: £Nil). 
 

There are outstanding public liability claims addressed to both Lancashire County Developments 
Limited, Lancashire County Developments (Property) Limited and Lancashire County Council relating 
to a fire in one of Lancashire County Developments (Property) Limited’s properties in December 2011. 
These are currently in the hands of insurers and lawyers who are defending these claims on behalf of all 
three entities.  At this stage it is not possible to provide an accurate estimate of any costs that will arrive 
as a result of this claim. 
 

Page 37



Page 38



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26 January 2015 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Update on Treasury Management Activity 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
 
 
Contact for further information:  
Mike Jensen, County Treasurer's Directorate, (01772) 534742  
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report set out in Appendix A is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities in 2014/15. Management activities are regulated by the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and it is best practice to review treasury management 
activities on a regular basis. 
 
This review includes: 

 
- A review of the economic conditions during 2014/15  
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the current 
   and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity 
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2014/15 Prudential indicators and Treasury 
   Management Indicators. 
- An update on the Council's investment in Landsbanki Is.. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the review of treasury management 
activities in 2014/15 for the period 1 September to 30 November 2014. 
 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As part of the County Co
[...]
dy for countering fraud and 
corruption; 

• identify the fraud and corruption risks; 

• develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy; 

• provide resources to implement the strategy; and  

• take action in response to fraud and corruption. 

The code builds on existing CIPFA guidance, Managing the Risk of Fraud, commonly 
referred to as the Red Book and other counter fraud best practice advice such as the 
Protecting the Public Purse reports issued by the Audit Commission.  

For each of the five principles the new code includes details of the specific elements 
that organisations should have in place. The internal audit service is responsible for co-
ordinating the council's counter fraud work and we have assessed the council's current 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



- 2 - 

 

arrangements against each of these elements. The council already has adequate and 
effective counter fraud arrangements in place and as such is compliant with the vast 
majority of the code. We have identified three areas where our arrangements could be 
strengthened which are detailed below. 

Details of our assessment can be found at Appendix A. 

Recommendations for Consideration 

1. The code recommends that a statement is included in the annual governance report 
stating that the organisation has adopted a response appropriate to the fraud and 
corruption risks it faces. The council's annual governance report for 2013/14 referred to 
the council's whistleblowing and counter fraud arrangements, however, consideration 
will be given to expanding this and including a reference to the CIPFA Code of Practice 
in future annual governance reports. 

2. The council has an anti-fraud policy and strategy which was developed several years 
ago. Whilst these documents are relevant they need to be refreshed to reflect current 
arrangements. These will be reviewed by the end of March 2015. 

3. To increase fraud awareness across the council it is proposed that staff in key roles 
complete a fraud awareness e-Learning course. A course has been developed by the 
National Fraud Authority and Deloitte and made available free of charge to local 
authorities. It is intended that this will be rolled out in April 2015 and made mandatory to 
the following groups of staff: 

 - budget holders; 

 - staff within county treasurers directorate; and 

 - staff within procurement, legal services, Your Pensions Service and payroll. 

 

Consultations 

Not applicable. 

 

Implications 

Not applicable. 

 

Risk management 

This report supports the Audit and Governance Committee in undertaking its role, which 
includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's governance, 
risk management and internal control framework. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact 
Not applicable.   

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:  Not applicable. 

Page 54



 

Code of Practice Assessment             Appendix A 
 

 
Key Principle Specific Steps Council  position Action Plan 

 

A. Acknowledge 
responsibility 

A1 The council's leadership team 
acknowledge the threats of fraud and 
corruption and the harm they can cause to the 
organisation, its aims and objectives and to its 
service users. 

This is acknowledged in the council's anti-
fraud policy and also through the council's 
Code of Conduct. 

N/A 

A2 The council's leadership team 
acknowledge the importance of a culture that 
is resilient to the threats of fraud and 
corruption and aligns to the principles of good 
governance. 

This is acknowledged in the council's anti-
fraud policy and also through the council's 
Code of Conduct. 

N/A 

A3 The governing body acknowledges its 
responsibility for ensuring the management of 
its fraud and corruption risks and will be 
accountable for the actions it takes through its 
governance reports. 

The annual governance report where 
appropriate refers to fraud and corruption 
[...]
 the governing body at 
least annually on performance against the 
counter fraud strategy and the effectiveness of 
the strategy from the lead person(s) 
designated in the strategy. Conclusions are 
featured in the annual governance report. 

An annual counter fraud report is 
submitted to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. Where appropriate 
conclusions are then incorporated into the 
Internal Audit Annual Report and the 
annual governance report. 

N/A 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 26 January 2015 

 

Electoral Division affected: 

All 

 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Council  

Update Report  

(Appendix A refers) 

 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Update report including progress to date with the 2014/15 audit of the accounts, 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work.  The outcome of our work will be 

reported to the Audit and Governance committee throughout the year.   The report 

also provides additional information on sector developments to the members of the 

Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance for the 

Council.   

 

Recommendation 

 

The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the update report. 

 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
The report has been agreed with the Deputy County Treasurer. 

Implications  

Not applicable. 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 2

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 60



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Audit Committee Update 

Year ended  31 March 2015

January 2015

Karen Murray

Director

T +44 (0)161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray
[...]
 the annual audit letter. 

 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
The report has been agreed with the Council's management and has been reported to 

Cabinet. 

Implications  

Not applicable 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 2

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 76



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014

The Annual Audit Letter

for Lancashire County Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

Karen Murray

Director

T 0161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

October 2014

Len Cross 

Audit Manager 

T 0161 234 6387

E leonard.e.cross@uk.gt.com

P
a
g
e
 7

7



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A  Summary of reports and audit fees

P
a
g
e
 7

8



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Lancashire County Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2014.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in June 2014 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements for both the County Council and 

the Pension Fund i
[...]
number of fundamental 

weaknesses in its arrangements in relation to:

• Two procurement processes;

• The relationship with, and operation of, the Council's strategic partnership and associated joint venture 

company; and 

• Salary payments made to the then Chief Executive of the Council's joint venture company. 

In addition, we have taken account of the fact that the Council's Chief Internal Auditor gave an overall opinion 

of limited assurance in respect of her work for the year

We recognise that these governance issues have emerged during the 2013/14 year but that they relate to 

arrangements, decisions and actions taken in previous years. It is a positive sign that the Council is dealing with 

them appropriately. The actions to deal with them include:

• Referring matters to the police for investigation (which remains on-going) ; and

• Renegotiating the relationship with the strategic partner, including transferring a number fo services back in 

house. 

Notwithstanding these issues, we  recognise that the Council:

• has strong arrangements in place for financial planning;

• exercises good financial control across the Council;

• has a good track record of delivering on its savings plans and that its  finances are strong, leaving it well 

placed to meet the challenge of taking £300m of annualised costs out of the annual revenue budget to 

March 2018

P
a
g
e
 8

0



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 5

Key messages

Whole of Government Accounts We reviewed the consolidation pack which the Council prepared to support the production of Whole of 

Government Accounts.  We reported that the Council's pack was consistent with the audited financial 

statements. 

Certification of grant claims and returns Our 2013/14 grant claim programme  includes one  claim covered by the Audit Commission's certification 

regime  (Local transport plan – major projects).  

Our work on this return is not yet complete. We will repor
[...]

	3 Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2014
	4 Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2013/14
	Appendix A

	5 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Appendix A

	7 CIPFA Code of Practice - Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
	Appendix A

	8 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update Report
	Appendix A

	9 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th January, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

D Clifford
K Brown
C Dereli
G Driver

C Pritchard
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

Officers in attendance

George Graham – Deputy County Treasurer 
Mike Jensen – Chief Investment Officer
Ruth Lowry – Chief Internal Auditor 
Ian Rushworth – Audit Manager
Beryl Rhodes – Head of Finance (Commercial and Central)
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton
Ian Young – County Secretary and Solicitor 
Roy Jones - Assistant County Secretary 
Garth Harbison – Committee Support Officer

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2014

The County Secretary & Solicitor clarified that in relation Item 6, which related to 
the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, he had accepted at the meeting on 
29 September 2014 that a sentence in paragraph 3.4 of the Statement was open 
to different interpretations. 

Whilst no amendment was moved at the meeting, and as the Annual Governance 
Statement had been signed and was made public immediately after the meeting, 
so that the document could not now be amended retrospectively, the Minutes 



2

should reflect the fact that the Audit and Governance Committee had not 
received all of the reports that had gone to Cabinet concerning the failure to 
deliver services to a satisfactory standard and to achieve procurement savings, 
the only reports to the Audit and Governance Committee in this regard related to 
information governance issues. 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2013/14

The Chair welcomed Beryl Rhodes, Head of Finance (Commercial and Central) 
to the meeting, who presented a report which set out the financial statements of 
Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) for 2013 / 14. LCDL was 
legally required to have its financial records audited annually and the appointed 
auditors were Grant Thornton Chartered Accountants.

The Committee noted there was a drop in profit for at the end of the 2014 
financial year compared to the last financial year. It was noted that this drop in 
profit included the residual impact of the fire at St. Mary's Catholic Technology 
College, Leyland.

It was noted that the public liability claim referred to in the financial statements, 
the Committee was informed that this had now been settled and the financial 
statements would be amended accordingly.

Key points in the financial statement for 2013/14 were:

1. The LCDL Group pre-tax profit was £1,065,669 for the period.

2. The major reasons for this profit were a £200k reduction in provisions for 
investments and a lower than anticipated expenditure on economic 
development projects. The reduction in investment provision resulted 
mainly from change in the profile of the investments being made.

3. The company's property portfolio was revalued at 31st March and this gave 
rise to an increase in value from £25.9m to £31.4 million. This reflected the 
completion of the new building at Leyland following the fire and a small 
rise in existing buildings on all sites.

4. The balance sheet net worth of the LCDL Group of companies totalled 
£39,629,889 as at 31st March 2014.

The Audit Findings Report stated:

1. There were no material findings and no misstatements reported.



3

2. The Auditors continued to require updates on the Contingent liability 
position with regard to Public Liability claims following the fire at Leyland.

Resolved: That the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Development Ltd, as now presented, be noted.

5.  Update on Treasury Management Activity

Mike Jensen, Chief Investment Officer, presented an update report on a review of 
Treasury Management activities in 2014/15 which presented a very positive 
picture for Treasury Management.  Management activities were regulated by the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and it was best practice to review treasury management 
activities on a regular basis.

This review included:

 A review of the economic conditions during 2014/15
 An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the 

current and predicted economic environment.
 Borrowing activity
 Investment activity
 Actual results measured against 2014/15 Prudential indicators and 

Treasury Management Indicators
 An update on the Council's investment in Landsbanki Is.

The Committee was informed of changes to legislation which brought into law 
'bail-in' arrangements.

It was noted that current market conditions continued to enabled the County 
Council to take advantage of short term market borrowing

Resolved: That the Committee note the review of treasury management 
activities in 2014/15 for the period 1 September to 30 November 2014.

6.  Internal Audit Service Progress Report

Ruth Lowry, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
The report highlighted a number of key areas of work undertaken by the Internal  
Audit Service during the period to 31 December 2014.

It was noted that the provisional audit plan for the year was considered by the 
Audit and Governance Committee in June 2014 and the Internal Audit team 
began that work as the previous year's work was completed. The Committee 
considered the annual audit report for 2013/14 in September 2014, and the 



4

Management Team was committed to rectify the control weaknesses identified in 
that report and to ensure that the council's internal controls were adequately 
designed and operating effectively, and sought the Internal Audit Service's 
cooperation and support.

Members enquired why the follow-up work had not begun earlier and were 
informed that this was only possible once management had implemented the 
controls improvements. An Audit Manager had been specifically seconded out of 
the team to work more directly with managers to ensure that appropriate control 
frameworks were implemented. Internal audit work would follow when the work 
was complete, to consider whether appropriate action had been taken to rectify 
the control weaknesses identified. Work began in January 2015 to address the 
corporate information governance arrangements, central procurement, initial 
assessment for direct payments in ASHW and the case file audit process within 
CYP.

Resolved: That the Committee note the Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
for the nine months to 31 December 2014.

7.  CIPFA Code of Practice - Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption

Ian Rushworth, Audit Manager, presented a report on CIPFA Code of Practice – 
Managing Risk of Fraud and Corruption.

The County Council had a responsibility to ensure it had effective counter fraud 
arrangements in place and CIPFA had recently issued a voluntary code of 
practice entitled 'Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption' to support 
organisations in delivering this.

The code consisted of the following five key principles of counter fraud good 
practice:

 Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering fraud 
and corruption;

 Identify the fraud and corruption risks;
 Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy
 Provide resources to implement the strategy; and
 Take action in response to fraud and corruption.

The code built on existing CIPFA guidance, 'Managing the Risk of Fraud', and 
other counter fraud best practice advice such as the 'Protecting the Public Purse' 
reports issued by the Audit Commission.



5

For each of the five principles the new code included details of the specific 
elements that organisations should have in place. The Council's current 
arrangements had been assessed against each of these elements. LCC already 
had adequate and effective counter fraud arrangements in place and as such 
was compliant with the vast majority of the code. Three areas for 
recommendation had been identified which could be strengthened by these 
arrangements:

1. The code recommended that a statement was included in the annual 
governance report stating that the organisation had adopted a response 
appropriate to the fraud and corruption risks it faced. LCC's annual 
governance report for 2013/14 referred to the council's whistleblowing and 
counter fraud arrangements, however, consideration would be given to 
expanding this and include a reference to the CIPFA Code of Practice in 
future annual governance reports.

2. LCC had an anti-fraud policy and strategy which was developed several 
years ago. Whilst these documents were relevant they needed to be 
refreshed to reflect current arrangements. These would be reviewed by the 
end of March 2015.

3. To increase Fraud awareness across the County Council it was proposed 
that staff in key roles completed a fraud awareness e-Learning course. A 
course had been developed by the National Fraud Authority and Deloitte 
and made available free of charge to local authorities. It was intended that 
this would be rolled out in April 2015 and made mandatory to the following 
groups of staff.

 Budget holders;
 Staff within County Treasurers Directorate; and
 Staff within procurement, legal services, Your Pensions Service and 

payroll.

Resolved: The Committee note the report and approve that:

1. A statement is included in the annual governance statement that LCC had 
adopted a response appropriate to the fraud and corruption risks it faces 
and a reference is made to the CIPFA Code of Practice;

2. LCC review its anti-fraud policy and strategy by the end of March 2015;

3. LCC staff in key roles complete a fraud awareness e-learning course.



6

8.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update Report

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit Update 
Report to the Committee. The report included progress to date with the 2014/15 
audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. 

The outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee throughout the year. The report also provided additional 
information on sector developments to the Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee as those charged with governance for the County Council.

The Committee was informed that the scope of External Audit's work to inform 
the 2014/15 VfM conclusion comprised considering the County Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place for:

 Securing financial resilience; and
 For challenging how it secured economy, efficiency and effectiveness

It was reported that intelligence was being gathered by External Audit at this 
stage and there were no conclusions yet on VfM.

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee note the report.

9.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Annual Audit Letter

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External 
Audit's Annual Audit Letter. The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome of 
External Audit's work in 2013/14. It included the key messages in relation to the 
financial statements audit and audit opinion, and Value for Money conclusion. 

The Annual Audit Letter was intended to communicate key messages to the 
County Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. 
External Audit's annual work programme, which included nationally prescribed 
and locally determined work, had been undertaken in accordance with the Audit 
Plan that External Audit issued in June 2014 and was conducted in accordance 
with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on 
Auditing and other guidance issued by the Audit. The Annual Audit Letter had 
been reported to Cabinet in December 2014.

In relation to VfM the County Council had identified a number of fundamental 
weaknesses in its arrangements in relation to:

 Two procurement processes;
 The relationship with, and operation of, the County Council's strategic 

partnership and associated joint venture company; and



7

 Salary payments made to the then Chief Executive of the County Council's 
joint venture company.

Members raised questions on these issues and it was noted further comment 
could not be made at this stage.

Resolved: That the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter as now presented be 
noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 30th 
March 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


